Form4 72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02923239

Name of Company

Voice UK

11 We

Mark Grahame Tailby 39 Castle Street Leicester LE1 SWN

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summaned for 28 January 2016

‘"‘“”:‘"C"Edf"‘:‘“: “'":‘t" pursuant to section 1056 of the Insalvency Act 1986 for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s

sigriaturefs) of the Liquidator(s) attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property of
the company has been disposed of and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/surnmoned for 28 January 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the propenly of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 39 Castle Sireet, Leicester LE1 5WN

The winding up covers the penod from 21 December 2012 (operung of winding up} to the final meeting {close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No resolutions were passed

Signed N Date Z%January 2016
CBA
39 Castle Street
Leicester >
LE1 5WWN g
0
w
3
Ref 002079/MGT/SJG g *AS0FLUGUA*
A22 10/02/2016 #33
COMPANIES HOUSE
z *A4ZKMBCR*
Al4 28/01/2016 #146

COMPANIES HOUSE




Voice UK

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/12/2015 From 21/12/2012
of Affairs To 28/01/2016 To 28/01/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Equipment NIL NIL
56,801 00 Cash at Bank NIL 56,768 63
Charity Refund NIL 1,800 00
Rates Refund NIL 44 12
NIL 58,612 75
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 27200
Preparation of S of A NIL 8,000 00
Office Holders Fees NIL 19,004 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 190 66
Company Search NIL 300
AgentsfValuers Fees (1) NIL 87500
Stationery & Postage NIL 2106
Storage Costs NIL 1,763 34
Statutory Advertising NIL 506 50
Bank Charges NIL 500
NIL (30,640 56)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,600 00) Department of Employment NiL 411940
NIL (4,119 40)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{96,805 46) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 23,827 04
{6,000 00) Department of Employment NIL NIL
NIL (23,827 04)
(52,604.46) NIL 25.75
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 - Current 2575
Due to CBA (1,692 95)
Vat Control Account 1,692 85
25.75

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Mark Grahame Tailby
Liquidator

09 February 2016 09 33



Our Ref MGT/S)G/KK/02079/5 Insolvency Practitioners

Your Ref
Coniact Steven Gla:-wﬂl 39 Castle Street,
Direct Dial 0116 2140 577 Leicester LE1 SWN

Tel (0116) 262 6804
Fax (0116) 217 1404

E-mail leics@cba-insolvency co uk
www cba-insolvency co uk

To All Members and Credstors

28 January 2016
Dear Surs
Voice UK - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

I refer to my appowmntment as Liquidator of the above company and confirm that I am now 1n a
position to conclude this case [ am required to report to members and creditors on the progress
of the Liquidation and to convene final meetings of members and creditors and 1 make this
report to you in discharge of that duty This repott covers the duration of the iquudation from
21 December 2012 to 28 January 2016 together with the period account 21 December 2015 to
date

Company Information

Company Name Voice UK

Registered Number 02923239

Registered Office CBA, 39 Castle Street, Leicester, LE1 5WN
Liqudator

The Liqudator of the company was appointed on 21 December 2012 and 1s

Mark Grahame Tailby
CBA
39 Castle Street

Leicester

LE1 5WN
I[P Number 9115
Liquidators’ Actions Since Appomntment

Matk Tailby was appomnted Liquidator of the Company at a meeung of creditors on 21
December 2012 and sought to take control of the assets of the Company A review of the
Company’s books and records was undertaken, as were discussions with the Company’s directors
and the accountant, in order to compile a full schedule of the Company’s assets and a basis and
strategy for realising the same for the benefit of creditors generally

CB Associates Limited Registered in England No 4161517
Registered Office 30 Nelson Street, Lelcester LEI TBA

/‘\
Neil C Money 15 licensed to act as an Insotvency Practutioner in che UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoclauon ,'@ ACCA 0 gimt:ms
1
Mark G Tadby & Sonia L Statham are licensed to ace as Insolvency Practitloners in the UK \K e Assecialien
by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants E

Insolvency Practitioners act as agents only and without personal habilicy




The assets have been realised or disposed of as detailed below

A dividend has been declared and paid to the preferenual creditors on 17 November 2015 1n the
sum of £8,238 80 Full details of the dividend 1s detaled below

Receipts and Payments Account

My Receipts and Payments Account for the pertod 21 December 2012 to 28 January 2016 1s
attached together with the peniod account 21 December 2015 to date  Creditors will note that
there 1s a balance detaled on the Receipts and Payments account which will be paid to CBA
towards unpatd remuneranon A balance of £25 75 has been left in the account which relates o
charges for possible unpaid dividend cheques

Assct Realisations

Asset realisations to date are as follows,

Description Statement of | Reabsation n | Cumulative Note
Affairs Esumate | penod (£) Realisations (£)
(£)
Plant & Machinery Nl Nil Nt A
Cash at Bank 56,801 00 Nil 56,768 63 B
Chanty Refund - Nil 1,800 00 C
Rates Refund - Nil 4412 D
Notes

A - Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment, which comprised office equipment and a number of computers
was considered to have no value on a forced sale basis and as such no realisations were
cxpected and none were made

B - Cash at Bank

The Company’s bank account with CAF Bank shows a current credit balance of £56,801
Due to various charges applied to the account a sum of £56,768 63 was realsed No
further realisauons are expected i relauon to cash at bank

C - Chanty Refund

The Company purchased a number of places for the London Marathon As these places
were no longer able to be used due to the hquidation, a refund was applied and a sum of
£1,800 was received No further reahsations are expected in this regard

D - Rates Refund

A rates refund of £44 12 was received 1n relation to the Company’s trading premises No
further realisations are expected




SIP13 Disclosure

In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 13 (“SIP13”), I am requured to
report to creditors the details of any asset sale by the Liquidator to connected parties

[ can confirm that, to date, there have been no such sales to connected parties during the
liqudaton

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
The Company had no secured creditors 1n this matter
Preferential Creditors

Crown preference m relaton to VAT and PAYE was abobshed in 2003 and
consequently 1 the majonty of cases preferenual creditors relate to certamn habihities 1n
respect of wages, holiday pay and pension contributions due

The Statement of Affairs detailed preferentul creditors’ claims 1n the sum of £6,600 00
A claim has been recewved from the Redundancy Payments Office m the sum of
£4,11940 A dividend of 100p in the £ was declared and paid to preferential creditors
on 17 November 2015

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

The directors estmated Statement of Affairs detailed 8 unsecured creditors with claims
totaling a sum of £102,80546 To date, clums have been receved from 8 unsecured
creditors totaling a sum of £66,364 08

A dividend of 0312p 1n the £ was declared and paid on 27 January 2016 to unsecured
creditors The total amount of £23,827 04 was distributed

Prescribed Part

The 'Prescribed Part' provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act do not apply to
this case as there 15 no relevant floating charge

Liqudation Expenses

Your attention 1s drawn to the provisions of Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) which states that a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditots, or any unsecured creditor with the permission of
the Court, may make a request 1 wrting to the hqudator for further informauon about
remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report Any such request must be made within
21 days of receipt of this report

Your attention 1s also drawn to the provisions of Rule 4131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
(Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive)




Expenses paid to date are as detaled on the attached receipts and payments account, with any
further sums incurred detalled below, and comprise the following

Specific Bond

Every mnsolvency practioner 1n every case 1s required by law to take out a specific bond
which will reimburse the estate 1n the event of fraudulent acavity by the office holder
We are bonded for the sum of £100,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affairs fee of £7,500 plus VAT was agreed at the
initial meeting of creditors Of this sum £1,000 plus VAT 1s payable to DWP Fimancal
Accountants for their assistance 1n prepaning the statement of affairs  The full amount
has been recerved from the realisation of assets

Liquidators Remuneration
Please see attached Pracuce Fee Recovery Information
Office Holder’s Expenses

It total, Office Holder’s Expenses include travel costs of £121 50 and comprises 270
miles travelled A sum of £69 16 was paid in respect of room hire for holding the
meetings of members and creditors

Company Search

Insolvency Practitioncrs carry out searches on the Companies House website for
statutory information before they accept the instruction to act as hquidators

Agents/Valuers Fees

Brtten & Co Limuted, Consultant Valuers & Auctioneets, were retained to value, sccure
and dispose of the Company’s tangtble assets Their fees agreed at £875 00 plus VAT
for a provision of an inventory and valuation of the Company’s asscts and for delivery of
the Company’s books and records

The chotce of agents used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
petform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
my fee arrangement with them

Storage Costs

The company’s books and records have been collected as required but are not stored at
CBA’s offices due to space imitanons They are held by external storage agents and the
costs attributable to this service are reflected The 1nminial cost paid also takes i1 to account
the required storage penod once the hqudauon 15 concluded and the cost of secure
destruction of the records at the appropriate time



Statutory Advertising

Statutory adverusements have been placed 1n the London Gazette as required

Stationery and Postage

Postage costs of £21 06 have been incurred dunng the course of the Liquidation In total
a sum of £2106 has been mcurred 1n respect of postage costs and relates to statutory
reporung

Final Meetings of Members and Creditors

Final meetings of members and creditots have been convened for 28 January 2016 The
purpose of these meetngs 15 to recewve this report, and for creditors to vote upon the
following resolution

1 — That the Liquidator be granted his release

If you should have any queties please contact Steven Glanvdl at this office

Yyuis farchfully i

atlby
Liqurdatol
Voice UK




Practice Fec Recovery Information

Office Holders Remuneration
[ have drawn £19,004 00 duning the course of the Liquidauon
My unpaid temuneiaton will be paid our of the assets of the Company in the
Liqudation, and in puouty to the costs and expenses of the Liquidation should any
funds come to light
All staff, including suppott staff, aie chaiged duectly to cases for the ume spent on that
case at the hourly 1ates detaled below Chaige out 1ates and staff grades are reviewed
peuodtcally and may change duting the coutse of the admimistiauon Time 1s chaiged in

G minute units

Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour
(£)
Licensed Insolvency 315
Practitionet
Senior Managet 255
Manager 210
Senior Admmstratot 180
Administiatol 150
Suppout Staff 90

You ate advised that a guide to Liquidatots fees 1s available for download, without
chaige, from hetp //www nsolvency-practitionets otg uk/icgulaton-and-
guidance/guides-to-fees 1f you 1equue a paper copy of this gude please contact this
office and a copy will be sent to you

Office Holders Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9”), tequues that the office holder provide a
statenent of the office-holdet's policy i 1elation to 1echaiges of disbuisements  SIP9
defines disbuisements as erther Category 1 o1 Category 2 disbuisements

Category 1 disbuisements will geneially comprise external supplies of mcidental services
speatfically idenufiable to the case, typically for 1tems such as postage, case advertising,
invorced travel and propeily 1eimbursed expenses inculied by peisennel in connection
with the case Also included will be services specific to the case whete these cannot
practically be provided inteinally such as prinung, toom hue and document stoiage

Category 2 disbursements will geneially comprise costs which, whilst being in the natute
of expenses o1 disbuisements, nclude elements of shared o1 allocated costs

Category 1 disbursements ate 1ecoverable without appioval, and 1t 1s the policy of CBA
to recover Category 1 disbuisements when they aic incuired and when funds permi
CBA do not chaige any Category 2 disbursements



I'he Category 1 disbutsements incuited by and teimbursed to CBA aie detaled below

Incutied by Incutted by Reimnbuised to

CBA duuing CBA CBA

211215 w cumulaove £

date pertod
L £

Postage fees - 21 06 21 06
Specific bond - 27200 27200
Room hite - 69 16 69 16
Company seaich - 300 300
Tiavel costs - 121 50 121 50
Total - 486 72 486 72

A total of 77 50 hows have been spent ar an average houtly 1ate of £242 01 durnng the
cumulative pertod A summary of woik undertaken 1n this case 15 as follows

Case Progression

File Reviews
Coutespondence with the director
Cashiering

Creditors

Employee claims, conespondence and telephone calls

Creditot cotrespondence and telephone calls

Review of creditor claims

Creditor updates on computer system

Agreemng creditors claims and diswibuting funds avaiable to cieditors

Investigations

Invesugations mto the affans of the Company and submission of a ditector’s
conduct rcpott

Completion of CDIDA checklsts

Liaison with agents 1cgarding  specfic invesuganon aieas and mceungs/
cottespondence to enhance tealisations whete tequited

Assets

Conespondence with 1egaids to tealisauon of assets

Review valuations

Cortespondence with agents with 1egaids to asset tealisanons and valuations
Cotiespondence with Bank

Statutory

Statutory meeungs

Bonding

Post appomument foimalities and submission of forms
Statutoty complance areas




<6 bsS pawe|) SIUBWOSINGRIQ [RI0L

00 voo'el pawige|D S804 [BI0L
. 82 W 00 0EZ 6L 0l 6L oLl 09 it 08 [+: 4 SJNOH [&10L
000 000 000 000 000 000 0040 Buipes ),
or b2 00689 € GE 8L 050 G566 QEQ ul=]~ Aoymelrs
Q0SLE 00921 orQ Qoo Q00 000 oF 0 51855V JO UDIESIEDY
vE v 0G /S8 2 9Ll ¢ 314) 065 000 oLs suonebisaau|
Si 5¥T 05 895E S S e 000 ST L [e.9]1] 090t $i01pa)]
000 0G 000 0o 000 000 oG a SIaleW DPIRIS BSED
[:7 8 44 00 S22 £ 0562 080 06 0t 082 oeol uoisgesBoig esed
000 000 000 000 060 000 000 BuiLuEld B UeNRASIILDY
" (3} iy Heig woddng $]2LI01S58)0.d
Apnoy abrioay {3) 1500 B | SINDH @304 7 SjUESISSY 19|Uag Jayip 1aBeury saupey UOIIIUNY HJOA SO UONRILIESE|D

: 9L02/L0/82 OL ZLOZ/ZW/LZ Wold
_ 1S0d 3po9 1sloid
N 92I0A - 620200

faewwng 3509 @ dwi| 6dIS - Aug swiy




=01

05 421

or Ly ZL T4 €0 €0XT LN 585UadXD [BARLY £102/10/80
0f BE ZL T4 90 56X3 LW SAsSUBAXD [8AR:] £L0LL0/M80
ar L ZLZL LZ6OX3 LW Sasuddxa joadi)| ELOZNGE0
junowy asoding pue adA) ajeQ UOHORSURS]

1S010jU1 Ue S21 8JR[DOSSE AUR JO LWL SIY 4O JBP|OY BOLLI0 AU YDEM u| Aued 01 10 L SJ0P|OY BD1H0 BY) O} e|qedied Jo pled SJUNOWR 1ayj0

9L02/10/82 0L ZL0Z/TLIE Word
1$0d @po) paloid
YN 32I0A - 620200

sjuawasingsiq z Aobajen
Aewwing 3509 R swi] 6dIS - Anug awi]




